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STRUCTURAL STEEL PARTS RESTRICTIONS 
 
TAKE NOTE 

Due to complexity of repair and the requirement of highly specialized tools, training, & repair procedures, BMW of 
North America restricts the provision of certain structural carbon fiber, aluminum, and newly expanded structural 
steel parts to those collision centers that successfully complete specific training requirements and who possess the 
required tooling pertaining to the repair.  Structural steel parts restrictions will launch on October 1st, 2024. 
 

MORE DETAILS 

Repairs involving the steel structure and in vehicles with intelligent lightweight construction technology (comprising 
of high-strength steel, aluminum, carbon, or a material mix) require highly specialized training and tooling. As a 
result, BMW of North America will be restricting certain structural steel parts to ensure the correct repair process is 
followed.   
 

Ordering restricted parts 
The restricted part ordering process was updated on March 1st, 2024.  All collision centers can request the provision 
of restricted parts via the “DEKRA iQC Live” Platform at https://bmw-partsrestrictions.dekraqc.com. 
For more information, please refer to BMW bulletin # C-00-0226-0015 “Restricted Structural Body Parts Ordering 
Process Update”.  
Note: The ordering process of all non-restricted BMW parts remains the same and is not handled via the DEKRA iQC Live Platform. 

 

BMW Group Body & Paint training requirements 

 
Take note: ST2121 & ST1801 are prerequisites of SB060, and may be completed directly or by EQVs (equivalency).  Please refer to the trainee’s 
BMW Group University transcript to confirm the completion or EQV status.  

Tooling requirements* 
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Take note: The supplied BMW tool part numbers are highly recommended.  A supplier-provided tool is accepted as an alternative considering 
there are no mechanical variations compared to the requirement.   
*The tool guide can be found in the “FAQ” section of the iQC Live Platform at https://bmw-partsrestrictions.dekraqc.com 
 

Restricted part number reference list 
Due to the dynamic nature of restricted part numbers & supersessions, the most up-to-date list of restricted parts 
can be found on the home page of the DEKRA iQC Live ordering platform under the “FAQ” section. It is accessible 
prior to logging in at https://bmw-partsrestrictions.dekraqc.com 
 

MORE QUESTIONS? 
In case of further questions or comments, please feel free to contact us at partsrestrictions@bmwna.com or: 

National Team 

Name Title Phone Number Email Address 
Jonathan Inzano National Collision Program 

Manager 
949-630-5725 jonathan.inzano@bmwna.com 

 
Marcos Ehmann Body & Paint/ 

Wholesale/Insurance/R3 
Manager 

201-307-3843 marcos.ehmann@bmwna.com 

Regional Wholesale, Body, & Paint Managers 

Name Market(s) Phone Number Email Address 
Eastern Region:    

John Schuld 12, 13, 15 267-738-7779 john.schuld@bmwna.com 
Todd Dunham 14, 19 732-639-8970 todd.dunham@bmwna.com 
Michael Pellot 16, 17, 18 856-600-5368 michael.pellot@bmwna.com 
Christian Fleming  10, 11 857-492-7813 christian.fleming@bmwna.com  

Southern Region:    
Federico Franco   20, 22 678-429-7189   federico.v.franco@bmwna.com  
Matt Schneider 21, 28 864-404-0693 matthew.d.schneider@bmwna.com 
Mike Jones 26, 27, 29 346-253-4998 michael.ja.jones@bmwna.com 
Melissa Costa 23, 24 551-370-2300 melissa.costa@bmwna.com 
Benjamin Braxton 25 551-273-9339 benjamin.braxton@bmwna.com  

Western Region:    
Tad David   38, 39 253-268-6718   tad.david@bmwna.com 
Tor Sivertstol 35, 37 831-252-2107 tor.sivertstol@bmwna.com 
Gerrit Tunstad 32, 34 626-764-6239 gerrit.tunstad@bmwna.com  
Erwin Ocasio   30, 31  551-502-7997 erwin.ocasio@bmwna.com 
Carlos Gonzalez   36 510-949-6944 carlos.cg.gonzalez@bmwna.com 
Natalie Hines   33 949-306-2564 natalie.hines@bmwna.com 
Central Region:    

  Cannon Fears   40, 41,45 708-549-9188   cannon.fears@bmwna.com 
Dan Thompson   42, 43, 44 724-989-2368   daniel.thompson@bmwna.com 
Dustin Gravelle 46, 47 612-924-5619   dustin.gravelle@bmwna.com 

 


